Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Gareth Price

Meeting date: 15 November 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.45-10.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from item 3

3 Consideration of the draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for

Economy and Transport regarding the Development Bank of Wales
(10.00-10.15) (Pages 1 - 5)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-25-17(p1) Consideration of the draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for

Economy and Transport regarding the Development Bank of Wales

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



5.1

5.2

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - Skills and Science
(10.15-11.15) (Pages 6 - 41)
Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning

Huw Morris, Director Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning, Welsh
Government

Simon Jones, Director for Economic Infrastructure, Welsh Government

Dean Medcraft, Director Finance & Operations, Welsh Government

Attached Documents:
Research brief
EIS(5)-25-17(p2) Skills and Science

Paper(s) to note

Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and
Infrastructure regarding the Committee's inquiry on Selling Wales to the
World

(Pages 42 - 43)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-25-17(p3) Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for
Economy and Infrastructure regarding the Committee's inquiry on Selling
Wales to the World

Additional information from the Development Bank for Wales arising from the
Committee meeting on 25 October
(Pages 44 - 46)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-25-17(p4) Additional information from the Development Bank for

Wales arising from the Committee meeting on 25 October



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

7 Discussion on priorities - Welsh Government Draft Budget

Scrutiny 2018-19
(11.15-11.30)



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau/ Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee
EIS(5)-25-17 (p2)

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People and
Education Committee

Date: 9™ November 2017
Time: 10:45-11:45
Title: Evidence paper on the Draft Budget 2018-19 —to be presented to the

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People and
Education Committee

1.0

2.0

Introduction

This paper provides information to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills
Committee and the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the
Minister for Skills & Science portfolio proposals outlined in Draft Budget 2018-19.
The Draft Budget was published as part of a two stage process, an outline budget
(stage 1) on 3 October followed by a detailed budget (stage 2) on 24 October. It
also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee.

Summary of budget changes

The Draft Budget 2018-19 provides a two year plan for revenue investment and a
three year plan for capital investment. The tables below provide an overview of the

planned revenue and capital budgets relating to the Minister for Skills & Science

portfolio:

TABLE 1: OVERVIEW OF THE REVENUE BUDGET

2017-18 | 2018-19 20,\}3\;\,19 20,&3\;&0
First Revised | Change P Change P
. Supp Baseline ans ans
Action Draft Draft
B;gggt £000 | £000 | BYd9Et | piggo | Budget
£°000 £°000
Revenue
sectors: 2,896 2,896 | (696) 2,200 - 2,200
Life Sciences
|5cuence_ and 10,514 | 10,5514 | (8,882) 1632| (887) 745
nnovation
Skills 176,175 | 175,675| (7,599)| 168,076 | (7,596) 160,480
ICT 8517| 9017 (1,536) 7481 500 7981
Infrastructure
Sub Total 198,102 | 198,102 | (18,713) | 179,389 | (7,983)
[...]
re asked to describe how we monitor the risk profile of our investments. We
call this “Portfolio Health”

Please find below the Portfolio Health trend “since records began” in April 2013. The target
in recent years has been/is to maintain overall Portfolio Health at >70%.

* * * . -\}"ﬂ
/ff{é
ceor s 3]

o ** Lywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government

Ewrop & Chymru: Buddsoddi yn eich dyfodol
Development Bank of Wales Plc Cronfa Datblygu Rhanbarthol Ewrop
1 Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff CF10 4BZ Europe & Wales: Investing in your future
029 2033 8100 | inffo@developmentbank.wales | developmentbank.wales Eurcpean Regional Developert Fund

Development Bank of Wales Plc is the holding company of a Group that trades as Development Bank of Wales. The Group is made up of a number of subsidiaries which are
registered with names including the initials DBW. Development Bank of Wales Plc is a development finance company wholly owned by the Welsh Ministers and it is neither
authorised nor regulated by the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) or the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). The Development Bank of Wales has three subsidiaries which
are authorised and regulated by the FCA. Please note that neither the Development Bank of Wales Plc nor any of its subsidiaries are banking institutions or operate as such.
This means that none of the group entities are able to accept deposits from the public. A complete legal structure chart for Development Bank of Wales Plc can be found at

www.developmentbank.wales PaCk Page 44

Development Bank of Wales Plc - Registered in England and Wales Under number 4055414 at 1 Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff CF10 4BZ



Portfolio Health %

74.0%

73.0% /\/

72.0% T

69.0% Portfolio
Heakh %

68.0%

The year-end portfolio health figures for the last 4 years are as follows:

31/3/2014 66.0%
31/3/2015 69.4%
31/3/2016 71.9%
31/3/2017 71.9%

As at end September 2017 portfolio health was 73.3%.
Explanatory Note:

Portfolio health is the percentage of gross investments made across the Group’s
“mainstream” funds (i.e. excluding the R&R, Creative IP and Spinout Funds but including the
funds managed by FW Capital) that is not, written off, provided or classified as “Sick” —i.e.
grade D in the portfolio grading system.

With regards to write-offs the provisions figures are more real time and a representative
reflection of impairments and, therefore, fund performance from time to time and that the
write-offs from one year to another are more of a “tidying up” exercise once recovery action
has been taken to the extent it is appropriate on failed loans/investments.

What is the number of total [funds™] written off over the past 4 years and in
particular for each of the last 4 years.

£000s

2016/17 5,284
2015/16 11,929
2014/15 14,280
2013/14 8,525

Pack Page 45



*It s more accurate to describe the above figures as the total written-off across the group as no one
fund has been written off.

Supplementary Information promised at Paragraph 81 of the transcript.

We believe that the issue raised in the question by Mr Price was due to a printing error in
the notes of the accounts on page 95. The 2016 number printed read £512,562 which
should actually have read £814, 581. This error appears in both the 2015/6 and 2016/17
notes to the accounts. The correct number is in the actual accounts. We are grateful to Mr
Price or highlighting this discrepancy.

“ \ Yours sincerely

o -

Giles Thorley
Chief Executive

Pack Page 46



	Agenda
	3 Consideration of the draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the Development Bank of Wales
	4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - Skills and Science
	EIS(5)-25-17(p2) Skills and Science

	5.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding the Committee's inquiry on Selling Wales to the World
	5.2 Additional information from the Development Bank for Wales arising from the Committee meeting on 25 October





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.45 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4391 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Lee Waters AM (In place of Hannah Blythyn AM) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Gareth Price (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Hannah Blythyn AM and Jeremy Miles AM 

1.2 Lee Waters AM substituted for Hannah Blythyn AM 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from item 3  

2.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

3 Consideration of the draft letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport regarding the Development Bank of Wales  

3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - Skills and Science  

4.1 Julie James AM, Eluned Morgan AM, Huw Morris, Simon Jones and Dean Medcraft 

answered questions from Committee Members 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Additional information from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

regarding the Committee's inquiry on Selling Wales to the World  

5.1.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

5.2 Additional information from the Development Bank for Wales arising from the 

Committee meeting on 25 October  

5.2.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 



7 Discussion on priorities - Welsh Government Draft Budget Scrutiny 

2018-19  

7.1 The Committee discussed the Draft Budget Scrutiny 2018-19 


